EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 (1) AND 110 OF THE COMPANIES 
ACT, 2013 

Item No. 3 
Mr. Kirit Doshi (Acquirer) have entered into a Share Purchase Agreement on March 21, 2018 with the 
Existing Promoters of the Company and proposed to acquire 13,60,000 (Thirteen Lakhs Sixty Thousand) 
(hereinafter referred to as “SPA Shares”) fully paid up equity shares of Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, 
representing 51.67% of the issued, subscribed, paid up and voting capital of the Company at a price of Rs. 
20.00/- (Rupees Twenty Only) per share aggregating to Rs. 2,72,00,000 (Rupees Two Crore Seventy-Two 
Lakhs Only). This Transaction has triggered the Open Offer in terms of SEBI (SAST) Regulations, 2011 
pursuant to which Mr. Kirit Doshi have made the Open Offer on March 21, 2018. Post completion of Open 
Offer the Board now approach the members of the company to reclassify Mr.

[...]

Companies Act, 2013. 

iv. The company has not given any loans, made any investments or provided any guarantee 
and security under section 185 and section 186 of Companies Act, 2013. The company 
has given loan to two body corporates. The amount involved is Rs 1,40,00,000 (Rupees 
One Crore Forty Lakhs Only) 

v. In our opinion, the company has not accepted any deposits within the meaning of Rule 

2 (b) of Companies (Acceptances of Deposits) Rules, 2014.  

vi. According to the information and explanations provided by the management, no cost